AoEJ: Academy of Education Journal
Vol. 14 No 2 Tahun 2023
682
ANALYSIS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF E-TENDER PRE-DIPA
PROCUREMENT OF GOODS/SERVICES AT THE GENERAL BUREAU OF THE
SECRETARIAT GENERAL OF THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Novianita Rulandari1*, Kenang Supriadi2
1, 2Institut Ilmu Sosial dan Manajemen STIAMI

Number 2 of 2020 Commitment Making Officials, hereinafter abbreviated as PPK, are
officials who are authorized by the Budget User/Budget User Authority to make decisions
and/or take actions that may result in the expenditure of the state budget/regional budget.
In general, the appointment of a PPK is made after the DPA for goods/services
procurement activities is approved/validated. If a pre-DPA tender is held, then the question
arises as to who is the appointed PPK to carry out preparatory activities for the selection of
goods/services providers such as carrying out packaging reviews, compiling job
specifications, and compiling HPS? The implementation of the pre-DPA tender cannot be
carried out if the PPK has not been appointed for the activity for which there is an
allocation for procurement of goods/services (Eko Hery Winarno, Volume 28 of 2017). In
the General Bureau Work Unit of the General Secretariat of the Ministry of Health, several
appointments have been made for Commitment Making Officers (PPK), as shown in the
following data:
Table 5. Commitment Making Officer in the General Bureau
No. Facing Total PPK No SK KPA Date
1. 2017 5 PPK HK.02.04/4/252/2016 December 29, 2016
2. 2018 6 PPK HK.02.03/4/93/2017 December 21, 2017
3. 2019 6 PPK HK.02.03/4/123/2018 December 14, 2018
4. 2020 6 PPK HK.02.03/4/705/2019 25 November 2019
5. 2021 6 PPK HK.02.03/4/499/2020 30 November 2020
 Source: General Secretariat General Bureau of the Ministry of Health
Based on the background above, as well as pre-research observations and interviews,
problems were identified that occurred in the process of implementing e-tender pre-dipa
procurement of goods/services through-Procurement at the General Bureau as follows: